PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Conversion from Corporation to Limited Liability Company

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ASC Profiles Inc.	04/02/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ASC Profiles LLC	
Street Address:	2110 Enterprise Boulevard	
City:	West Sacramento	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95691	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6990781
Patent Number:	7021108
Patent Number:	6240682

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9134510875

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 913-451-5100

Email: gkraai@lathropgage.com

Correspondent Name: Gerald M Kraai

Address Line 1: 10851 Mastin Blvd, Bldg 82, Suite 1000

Address Line 4: Overland Park, KANSAS 66210

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	481745
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Gerald M Kraai
Signature:	/Gerald M Kraai/
Date:	05/16/2013 PATENT

502349839 REEL: 030428 FRAME: 0897

6990784

CH \$120.00 6

This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 4

source=02 ASC Profiles DE - Inc to LLC#page1.tif

source=02 ASC Profiles DE - Inc to LLC#page2.tif

source=02 ASC Profiles DE - Inc to LLC#page3.tif

source=02 ASC Profiles DE - Inc to LLC#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 030428 FRAME: 0898

Delaware

PAGE 1

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND

CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION OF A DELAWARE

CORPORATION UNDER THE NAME OF "ASC PROFILES INC." TO A DELAWARE

LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "ASC PROFILES

INC." TO "ASC PROFILES LLC", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE SECOND

DAY OF APRIL, A.D. 2013, AT 2:20 O'CLOCK P.M.

4273776 8100V

130387314

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

AUTHENTACATION: 0330476

DATE: 04-03-13

PATENT REEL: 030428 FRAME: 0899



PAGE 2

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND

CORRECT COPY OF CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION OF "ASC PROFILES LLC"

FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE SECOND DAY OF APRIL, A.D. 2013, AT

2:20 O'CLOCK P.M.

4273776 8100V

130387314

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

AUTHENTACATION: 0330476

DATE: 04-03-13

PATENT REEL: 030428 FRAME: 0900

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 02:20 PM 04/02/2013 FILED 02:20 PM 04/02/2013 SRV 130387314 - 4273776 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION

This Certificate of Conversion, converting ASC Profiles Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Corporation"), into ASC Profiles LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, is hereby adopted by the Corporation for filing pursuant to Section 266 of the Delaware General Corporation Law.

- 1. The business entity being converted is a Delaware corporation formed in Delaware on December 22, 2006.
- 2. The name of the business entity being converted immediately prior to the filing of this Certificate of Conversion is ASC Profiles Inc.
- 3. The name of the Delaware limited liability company, as set forth in its certificate of formation, filed with the State of Delaware in accordance with subsection (b) of Section 265 of the Delaware General Corporation Law, into which ASC Profiles Inc. is to be converted is ASC Profiles LLC.
- 4. The conversion described in this Certificate of Conversion has been approved by the Corporation in accordance with Section 266 of the Delaware General Corporation Law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being duly authorized to sign on behalf of the Corporation, has executed this Certificate of Conversion as of April 2, 2013.

ASC PROFILES INC

Bv:

Tom Cross, President

DWT 19576687v2 0089841-000003

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 02:20 PM 04/02/2013 FILED 02:20 PM 04/02/2013 SRV 130387314 - 4273776 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION

OF

ASC PROFILES LLC

The undersigned, an authorized person, for the purpose of forming a limited liability company, under the provisions and subject to the requirements of the State of Delaware (particularly Chapter 18, Title 6 of the Delaware Code and the acts amendatory thereof and supplemental thereto, and known, identified and referred to as the "Delaware Limited Liability Company Act"), hereby certifies that:

FIRST: The name of the limited liability company (hereinafter called the "limited liability company") is ASC Profiles LLC.

SECOND: The address of the registered office and the name and address of the registered agent of the limited liability company required to be maintained by Section 18-104 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act are The Corporation Trust Company, Corporation Trust Center, 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19801, County of New Castle.

ohn Cross, President

Executed on April 2 , 2013.

NS BlueScope Holdings USA LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, its Manager and Sole Member

DWT 19576818v2 0089841-000003

PATENT REEL: 030428 FRAME: 0902

RECORDED: 05/16/2013